

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
12/15/2017 4:49 PM

No. 96694-0

No. 49979-7-II
Thurston County Superior Court Case No. 15-2-02666-34

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

FIRST STUDENT, INC.,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

Defendant/Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Brett S. Durbin, WSBA #35781
STOEL RIVES LLP
600 University Street, Suite 3600
Seattle, WA 98101
brett.durbin@stoel.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff/Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Department’s Reading Of The Term “For Hire” Draws A Distinction That Has Not Been Applied In Any Legal Authority.	3
1. No statutes or case law limits the term “for hire” to situations where the passengers are directly responsible for paying the compensation.	4
2. The familiar legal meaning of “for hire” in the transportation context is “the transportation of persons or property for compensation.”.....	5
B. Washington Attorney General Opinions Show That Transporting School Children For Compensation Falls Within The Familiar Legal Meaning Of “For Hire.”.....	7
C. The Department’s Interpretation Is Not Consistent With The Context Of The Statute.	9
D. First Student’s Reading Of The Statute Does Not Render The Term “For Hire” Superfluous, Nor Should It Be Presumed That “For Hire” Must Have A Different Meaning Than “For Compensation.”	12
E. Decisions From Other States Support First Student’s Interpretation, Not The Department’s.....	13
1. The cases cited by the Department do not support its position.....	14
2. Cases from other states hold that operating school buses for compensation is “for hire.”	16
F. The Department’s Position In This Case Is Inconsistent With Its Long-Standing Administration Of The PUT Statutes.....	17

G. Rule 180 Cannot Rewrite The Plain Language Of
The Statute.....20

H. This Matter Should Be Remanded To The Trial
Court To Determine The Proper Amount Of The
Refund.....22

III. CONCLUSION.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health,
164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....11

Avnet, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue,
187 Wn. App. 427, 348 P.3d 1273 (2015).....20

Bd. of R.R. Comm'rs v. Gamble-Robinson Co.,
111 Mont. 441, 111 P.2d 306 (1941).....6

Brown v. Nat'l Motor Fleets, Inc.,
276 Ala. 493, 164 So. 2d 489 (1963).....6, 7

Burnett v. Allen,
114 Fla. 489, 154 So. 515 (1934).....16

Cashmere Valley Bank v. Department of Revenue,
181 Wn.2d 622, 334 P.3d 1100 (2014).....3

City of Sioux Falls v. Collins,
43 S.D. 311, 178 N.W. 950 (1920).....4, 5, 6, 16

Davis v. State ex rel. Dep't of Licensing,
137 Wn.2d 957, 977 P.2d 554 (1999).....13

Durham Transportation v. Valero,
897 S.W.2d 404 (Tex. App. 1995).....14, 15, 17

Elkins v. Schaaf,
189 Wash. 42, 63 P.2d 421 (1936).....12

*State ex rel. Evergreen Freedom Found. v. Washington
Educ. Ass'n,*
140 Wn.2d 615, 999 P.2d 602 (2000).....21

Hunt ex rel. Gende v. Clarendon Nat. Ins. Serv., Inc.,
278 Wis. 2d 439, 691 N.W.2d 904 (Wis. Ct. App. 2004).....17

<i>Gibson v. Bd. of Ed. of Watkins Glen Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 414 N.Y.S.2d 791 (N.Y. App. Div. 1979)	15, 16
<i>Green v. Carlinville Cmty. Unit Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 381 Ill. App. 3d 207, 887 N.E.2d 451 (2008)	14
<i>Hughson Condensed Milk Co. v. State Board of Equalization</i> , 23 Cal.App.2d 281, 73 P.2d 290 (1937)	5
<i>In re Jerome S.</i> , 968 N.E.2d 769 (Ill. App. Ct. 2012)	14, 15
<i>Kroger Grocery & Baking Co. v. Cynthiana</i> , 240 Ky. 701, 42 S.W.2d 904 (1931)	5
<i>Michigan Consolidated Gas Co. v. Sohio Petroleum Co.</i> , 321 Mich. 102, 32 N.W.2d 353 (1948)	4, 5
<i>Murphy v. Standard Oil Co.</i> , 49 S.D. 197, 207 N.W. 92 (1926)	4, 5, 6
<i>Nebinger v. Maryland Casualty Co.</i> , 312 N.J. Super. 400, 711 A.2d 985 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 1998)	15, 16
<i>Pringle v. State</i> , 77 Wn.2d 569, 464 P.2d 425 (1970)	20
<i>In re Sehome Park Care Center, Inc.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443 (1995)	21
<i>Simpson Inv. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 141 Wn.2d 139, 3 P.3d 741 (2000)	13
<i>State v. Manhattan Oil Co.</i> , 199 Iowa 1213, 203 N.W. 301 (1925)	5
Statutes	
Laws of 1921, ch. 96, § 2	1, 6, 7, 8
Laws of 1937, ch. 189, § 1	8

Laws of 1959, ch. 49, § 20.....	8
RCW 46.04.190	8
RCW 81.68.010	12
RCW 81.68.015	2
RCW 81.80.010	12
RCW 82.16.010	10, 12, 21
RCW 82.16.010(6).....	10, 11, 22
RCW 82.16.010(12).....	22
RCW 82.32.180	22
Regulations	
WAC 458-20-180.....	passim
WAC 458-20-180(5)(b)	19
Washington Tax Commission Rule 180 (1949).....	2, 19
Washington Tax Commission Rule 180 (1960).....	19
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary 773</i> (4th ed. 1951).....	18
<i>Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1072</i> (2000)	13
